Labette County Board of Commissioners March 6, 2023

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on March 6, 2023 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun and Jessica Dunn from the Labette Avenue.

Courthouse Mower

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the purchase and replacement of the motor on the courthouse lawn mower for \$3,900.00. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Elevator Update

The courthouse elevator project has been completed and inspected.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of February 28, 2023 as submitted. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

KCCA Dues

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize payment of the 2023 dues for the Kansas County Commissioner Association in the amount of \$534.00. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Fence Dispute

Kevin Gudde met with commissioners regarding a fence dispute. Commissioners will view the fence located at 8,000 Road and Gray Road before discussion and resolution of the dispute.

Resolution No. 2023-10-A

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion for the Board of Commissioners to adopt and execute Resolution Number 2023-10-A appointing Brenna Proehl to the 11th Judicial District Community Corrections Board to serve until September 2026 or until replaced or reassigned. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Abstain), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Executive Session

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to go into executive session for consultation with our attorney, a matter protected by the attorney-client privilege. To protect the privilege and the board's position (in litigation, potential litigation, administrative proceedings, etc.) Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes). Also present was County Counselor Brian K. Johnson for a period of ten minutes to reconvene at 9:58 a.m. in the commission room.

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:08 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, March 13, 2023.

Attest

County Clerk, Gena Landis

Chairman, Terry Weidert